			່າວ.: TR0101US
FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93)	RECORD4	04-14-1999	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar	PA		Patent and Trademark Office
Po8/REVo2 <i>Tab settings</i> + + V			▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner	of Patents and Trade	1010084/8 LINE I HEASE TECOTO THE Attached o	riginal documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): JOHN M. MCPHERSON, PET MARIE E. BROWN, JAMES (FRANCOIS BINETTE	ER C. YAEGER, G. HANLON, and	2. Name and address of red Name: <u>GENZYME CO</u> Internal Address: <u>LEGA</u>	ceiving party(ies):
Additional names(s) of conveying par	ty(ies) 🗌 Yes 🛛 No)	
3. Nature of conveyance:			······
Signment	Merger	Street Address: ONE M	IOUNTAIN ROAD
Security Agreement	Change of Name		
Other		City: FRAMINGHAM	State: MA ZIP: 01701
Execution Date: <u>3/8/99; 3/9/99; 3/</u>	12/99; and 3/25/99	Additional name(s) & address((es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/229,430		B. Patent No.(s)	
09/229,430	Additional numbers		
	nom correspondence		ons and patents involved:
09/229,430 5. Name and address of party to wh	nom correspondence mailed:	attached?	
09/229,430 5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be Name: MADGE R. KANTER, Internal Address: GENZYME C	nom correspondence mailed: ESQ. CORPORATION	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of application 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):. Enclosed - Any exces	\$ 40.00 ss or insufficiency should be
09/229,430 5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be Name: MADGE R. KANTER, Internal Address: GENZYME C	nom correspondence mailed: ESQ.	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of application 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):. Enclosed - Any excess credited or debited to	\$ <u>40.00</u> ss or insufficiency should be deposit account
09/229,430 5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be Name: MADGE R. KANTER, Internal Address: GENZYME C	nom correspondence mailed: ESQ. CORPORATION EPARTMENT	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of application 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):. Enclosed - Any excess credited or debited to	\$ <u>40.00</u> ss or insufficiency should be o deposit account rged to deposit account
09/229,430 5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be Name: <u>MADGE R. KANTER,</u> Internal Address: <u>GENZYME (LEGAL D)</u> Street Address: <u>ONE MOUNT</u>	nom correspondence mailed: ESQ. CORPORATION EPARTMENT AIN ROAD	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of application 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):. Enclosed - Any excess credited or debited to Authorized to be char 8. Deposit account number: 07-1074	\$ <u>40.00</u> ss or insufficiency should be o deposit account rged to deposit account
09/229,430 5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be Name: MADGE R. KANTER, Internal Address: GENZYME (LEGAL D) Street Address: ONE MOUNTA City: FRAMINGHAM	nom correspondence mailed: ESQ. CORPORATION EPARTMENT AIN ROAD State: <u>MA</u> ZIP: <u>01701</u>	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of application 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):. Enclosed - Any excess credited or debited to Authorized to be char 8. Deposit account number: 07-1074	\$ <u>40.00</u> ss or insufficiency should be o deposit account rged to deposit account
99/229,430 5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be Name: MADGE R. KANTER, Internal Address: GENZYME (LEGAL D) Street Address: ONE MOUNTA City: FRAMINGHAM (13/1999 JSMMOT 0000132 071074 0) FC:581 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and of the original document.	nom correspondence mailed: ESQ. CORPORATION EPARTMENT AIN ROAD State: MA ZIP: 01701 9229439 DO	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of application 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):. Enclosed - Any excess credited or debited to Authorized to be char 8. Deposit account number: 07-1074	ny attached copy is a true copy
09/229,430 5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be Name: MADGE R. KANTER, Internal Address: GENZYME (LEGAL D) Street Address: ONE MOUNTA City: FRAMINGHAM (13/1999 JSMMAT 00000132 071074 0) FC:581 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and	nom correspondence mailed: ESQ. CORPORATION EPARTMENT AIN ROAD State: MAZIP: 01701 9229439 DO d belief, the foregoing int	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of application 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): Enclosed - Any excess credited or debited to Authorized to be char 8. Deposit account number: 07-1074 NOT USE THIS SPACE	\$ <u>40.00</u> ss or insufficiency should be o deposit account rged to deposit account

REEL: 9876 FRAME: 0855

Assignment of Rights, Title and (Multiple inventors; sin		Docket No. TR0101US
(Multiple inventors; sim This is an Assignment of the following rights, title a Image: Im	and interest: (check all that apply): and interest in the invention e invention al No. 09/229,430 	
Inventors (assignors)		
Name	Address	
JOHN M. MCPHERSON	72 OLD ELM WAY, HOPKINTON, MA	01748
PETER C. YAEGER	19 ROBIN HOOD ROAD, NATICK, M	A 01760
MARIE E. BROWN	21 MOSMAN STREET, WEST NEWTO	ON, MA 02165
JAMES G. HANLON	711 PASEO CAMARILLO, APT. 203, (CAMARILLO, CA 93010
FRANCOIS BINETTE	372 QUERBES AVENUE, QUEBEC, C	CANADA H2V 3W3
GENZYME CORPORATION	Adaress ONE MOUNTAIN ROAD, FRAMINGHA	M MA 01701
	[Page 1 of 6]	PATENT AS03A/REV01

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Name	Signature/Date
JOHN M. MCPHERSON	
PETER C. YAEGER	
MARIE E. BROWN	
JAMES G. HANLON	
FRANCOIS BINETTE	

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)	Docket No. TR0101US
<u>Notarization</u> (Although notarization is not necessary, it will be considered prima facie evidence of exe	cution pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 261.)
Executed this 9 day of March, in the year 19 at FRAMINGHAM, MA 01701	99 M. M. Pherse
State of MASSACHUSETTS	(Signature of Inventor) M. MCPHERSON
County of MIDDLESEX	
Before me personally appeared JOHN M. MCPHERSON who ucknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and execute the same this 9 day of March , in the y	also represented that he or she is authorized to ear ¹⁹⁹⁹
Junda.	Conter Morary Public: 09/07/2001
Executed this & day of March, in the year 199 at FRAMINGHAM, MA 01701	. Laego
State of MASSACHUSETTS PET	(Signature of Inventor) PER C. YAEGER
County of MIDDLESEX	
Before me personally appeared PETER C. YAEGER who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and execute the same this f' day of $Max day$, in the y	also represented that he or she is authorized to ear 1999
Caninis	2 Contras Sin Boland union S 9/7/2001
Executed this S day of UCUCL, , in the year 199 at FRAMINGHAM, MA 01701	γ
U. Z.	(Signature of Inventor)
State of MASSACHUSETTS	MARIE E. BROWN
County of MIDDLESEX	
Before me personally appeared MARIE E. BROWN who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and execute the same this day of , in the y	also represented that he or she is authorized to ear 1999
	(Notary Public) Contin
Confintis.	Sien of Expires. 9/1/2001

[Page 3 of 6]

	f Rights, Title and I tiple inventors; sing	nterest in Invention le assignee)	Docket No. TR0101US
(Although notarization is r	not necessary, it will be conside	<u>Notarization</u> ered prima facie evidence of execution pursuant to	35 U.S.C. 261.)
<i>Executed this</i> at CAMARILLO, CA	day of	, in the year 1999	
State of CALIFORNIA		(Signature of Inv JAMES G. HANLON	entor)
County of			
Before me personally appear who acknowledged the fore execute the same this		N a free act and deed and also represen in the year 1999 (Notary Pub	
Executed this 12	L day of marc		
at		(Signature of Inv. FRANCOIS BINET	encor) TTE
Before me personally appear who acknowledged the fore execute the same this	going instrument to be	TE a free act and deed and also represen in the year 1999	ted that he or she is authorized to
		Ann Jelus	<u> </u>
Executed this at	day of	, in the year	
State of		(Signature of Inve	entor)
County of Before me personally appear who acknowledged the fore execute the same this		a free act and deed and also represent in the year	ted that he or she is authorized to
		(Notary Publ	<i>ic)</i>

e	'Rights, Title and In Tiple inventors; single		Docket No. TR0101US
	n and i a non-	Notarization	
(Although notarization is n	ot necessary, 'it will be consider	ed prima facie evidence of execution pursuant to	35 U.S.C. 261.)
<i>Executed this</i> 251 at CAMARILLO, CA	ch <i>day of</i> March	, in the year 1999 MMVJ (Man	(b)
State of CALIFORNIA		JAMES G. HANLON	entor)
County of			
Before me personally appear who acknowledged the fore execute the same this		free act and deed and also represen in the year 1999	ted that he or she is authorized to
		(Notary Pub	lic)
Executed this at	day of	, in the year 1999	
		(Signature of Inv FRANCOIS BINE	
Before me personally appear who acknowledged the fore execute the same this		E free act and deed and also represen in the year 1999	ted that he or she is authorized to
		WITNESS	
Executed this at	day of	, in the year	
State of		(Signature of Inv	entor)
County of			
Before me personally appear who acknowledged the fore execute the same this		free act and deed and also represen in the year	ted that he or she is authorized to
		(Notary Pub	lic)

State of California	
State of Court of Ma	
County of Ventura	
on March 25, 1999 before	Manlon Marrie and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Net Public")
personally appeared James G.	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Nothry Public")
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
JULE ZAVALA Commission # 1130040 Netrory Public California	to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) (s) are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that (ne/she/they executed the same in nis/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
Wentura County My Comm. Expires Mar 17, 2001	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	the const la
	Signature of Natary Public
	ORTIONAL
	t may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
naudulent removar and n	eattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	t
Title or Type of Document:	ent of Rights, Title + Interest in Invent
Title or Type of Document: ASSignm	ent of Rights, Title & Dhieros in Dhuerot
Title or Type of Document: ASSignm Document Date:	ent of Rights, Title + Interest in Invent Number of Pages: 4
Title or Type of Document: ASSignm Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: John	nt of Rights, Title + Interest in Invent Number of Pages: 4 Mmc Pherson, Peter Cyweger, Liesbeth Maria El
Title or Type of Document: ASSignm Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: John	nt of Rights, Title + Interst in Invent Number of Pages: Mmc Pherson, Peter Cycoger, Liesbeth Maria El
Title or Type of Document: ASGMM Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: John Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	nt of Rights, Title + Interest in Invent
Title or Type of Document: ASSignm Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: John	nt of Rights, Title + Interest in Invent
Title or Type of Document: ASGMM Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: John Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	nt of Rights, Title + Interest in Invent
Title or Type of Document: ASGMM Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Apove: John Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: JUMES G. How low X Individual Corporate Officer	nt of Rights, Title + Interst in Invent
Title or Type of Document: ASGMM Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Apove: John Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: JUMES G. How low X Individual Corporate Officer	nt of Rights, Title + Interst in Invert
Title or Type of Document: ASGMM Document Date:	Individual Individua
Title or Type of Document: ASGMM Document Date:	Individual Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited @ General
Title or Type of Document: ASGMM Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: John Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: AMES G. Handow Vindividual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee	Image: Signer's Name:
Title or Type of Document: ASGMM Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: John Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: JMESG, Hon M Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	Image: Signer's Name:
Title or Type of Document: ASGMM Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: John Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: AMES G. Handow Vindividual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee	Image: Signer's Name:
Title or Type of Document: ASGMM Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: John Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: JMESG, Hon M Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	Image: Signer's Name:

© 1995 National Notary Association • 8236 Remmet Ave., P.O. Box 7184 • Canoga Park, CA 91309-7184 Prod. No. 5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

RECORDED: 04/01/1999

Page 6 of 6